BEFORE THE MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION }
: | )
Petitioner, )

) _

V. ) No: 18-0276 RE

y
)
JAMES L. BOYD )
. )
Respondent. )

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
- AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER

On or about July 23, 2018, the Administrative Hearing Commission entered its Default
Decision in the case of Missouri Real Estate Commission v. James I. 'Boyd, No. 18-0276 RE. In
that Defqult Decision, the Administrative Hearing Commission found that Respondent James L.
Boyd’s real eséate Inactive Salesperson license (licens§: no. .1999057460) is subject to
disciplinary action by the Missouﬁ Real Estate Commission (“Commission”) pursuant (o
§ 339.100.2, (10), (15), (16), and (19) RSMo.!

The Commission has received aﬁd reviewed the record of the proceedings before the
Administrative Hearing Commission including ‘;he properly pled complaint and the Default
Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission. - The re‘cord of the Administrative Hearing
Commission is incmporatéd herein by referéﬁce in its entirety.

Pursuant to notice and §§ 621 1 10 and 339.100.3, RSMo, the Commission held a hearing
on October 10, 2018, E;t the Division of Professional Registra‘;ion, 3605 Missouri Boulevard,
Jefferson City, Missoﬁri, for the pufpose of determining the appropriate disciplinary action

against Respondent’s license. All of the members of the Commission were present throughout

L All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, as amended, unless
otherwise indicated.




the meeting, except Charles Misko. Fu’rth@r, each member of this Commission has read the
Detault Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission. The Commission was représented _
by Assistant Attorney General Ross Keeling. Respondent h'a\_fing received proper notice and
opportupity to appear did not épﬁear in pérson or through legal cour;sel. After being present and
considéring éll of tﬁe evidence presented during the hearing, the Commission- issues the
following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order. |
Based upon the foregoing the Commission hereby states:
T

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. The Commission is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established
pﬁrsuant to § 339.120, RSMo, for the i)urpose of licensing all persons engaged in the practice as
a real estate broker or salesperson in this state. The Commission has .control and supervision of
the licensed occupations and enforcement of tﬁe tgrms and provisions of §§ 339.010-339.205 and
339.710-339.855, RSMo.

2 The Commission hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the properlfz pled
Complaint and the Default Decision of the Administrative’ Hearing Commission in Missouri Real
Estate Commission v. James L. Boyd Case No. 18-0276 RE, issued July 23, 2018, in its entirety
and takes official notice thereof.

3. The Commission set this matter for disciplinary heating and served notice of the
disciplinary hearing upon Respondent in a proper and timely fashion. Respondent failed to

| appear in person or through legal counsel at the hearing before the Commission

4., This Comr_nissidn licensed Respondent James L. ded as a real estate Inactive

Salesperson, license number 1999057460. Respdndent’s Inactive Salesperson‘ license was not




current at all times relevant to this proceeding. On September.3-0, 2016, Respondent’s Inactive

Salesperson license expired.

IL.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5( This Commission has jui‘isdiction over this proéeeding pursuant to §§ 621.110
and 339.100, RSMo. o | | |
6. The Commissio_n expressly adopts and incorporates by reference the propeﬂy pléd

complaint and Default Decision issuéd by the Administrative Hearing Commissioﬁ dated July
23,.2018, in rMissauril Real Estate Commission v.- James L. Boyd, Case No. 18-0276 RE, takes
offtcial notice thereof, and hereby enters its conclusions of law consistent tl;eréwith.

7. As a result of the foregoing, and in accordance with the Administrative Hearing
Commission’s Default Decision dated July- 23, 2018, Respondent’s real estate Inactive
Salesperson iicense, number 1999057460, is subject to disciplinary action by the.Commission
pursuant to § 339.100.2 (10), (15), (16), and (19) RSMo.

8. The Commission has determined that this Order 1s necessary o ensure the-
protection of the public.

HI.
' ORDER

Having fhl‘.lll.y'-considered all the evidence before the Comrﬁission, and giving full weight
to the Default Decision of the Adminiétrative Hearing Commission, it is the ORDER of the
Commission that the real.estate Inactive Salesperson license of James L. Boyd (license ho.
1999.057460) is hereby REVOKED. All evidence of Respondent’s licensure rshall be

immediately returned to the Commission within 30 days of this Order.




The Commission will maintain this Order as an open, public record of the Commission as -

provided in Chapters 339, 610 and 324, RSMo.

- 2 oavor
SO ORDERED, EFFECTIVE THIS - DAY OF e BEL , 2018.

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE C/OMMISSION




Before the
Administrative Hearing Commission
State of Missouri

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION )
)
Petitioner, %

v g No. 18-0276
JAMES L. BOYD g
Respondent, g
)
)

DEFAULT DECISION

On April 23, 2018, Petitioner filed a properly pled complaint seeking to discipline
Respondent. Respondent was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of
complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail before May 4, 2018.

More than thirty days have elapsed since Respondent was served. Respondent has not
filed an answer or otherwise responded to the complaint.

In accordance with § 621.100.2, RSMo 2016, we enter a default decision against
Respondent establishing that Petitioner is entitled to the relief requested in the amended
complaint. This default decision shall become final and may not be set aside unless a motion 1s
filed with this Commission within thirty days of the date of this order establishing good cause for
not responding to the complaint and stating facts constituting a meritorious defense.

e, -

'BRETT W. BERRI
Commissioner

SO ORDERED on July 23, 2018.




, BEFORE THE
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
STATE OF MISSOURI

FILED

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION May 21, 2018

3605 Missouri Boulevard
P.O. Box 1339
dJ ef_ferson City, MO 65102,

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
COMMISSION

Case # 18-0276

Petitioner,

James L. Boyd

634 Spring Meadows Drive
Ballwin, MO 63011
Telephone: (636) 227-0586

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

V. )

)

)

)

)

)

)

Respondent. )

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Petitioner, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”), by and

through the Attorney General of the State of Missouri, and for its cause of
action against Respondents, states the following:

1. The MREC 1is an agency of the State of Missouri, created and

established pursuant to Section 339.120, RSMo,1 for the purpose of executing

and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 339, RSMo, Real Estate Agents,

Brokers, Appraisers, and Escrow Agents.

" an statutory cifations are to the 2016 Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, unless otherwise noted.
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2. Requndent, James L. Boyd (“Boyd”), holds an inactive license as
a real estate salespers‘oﬁ, license no. 1999057460. The Petitioner issued
Boyd’s Salesperson license on June 18, 1999. Boyd’s real estate salesperson
license was placed on inactive status on July 5, 2012, and expjred on
September 30, 2016.

3. Jurisdiction and venue are proper before the Administrative
Hearing Commission pursuant to §§ 621.045, and 339.100, RSMo.

4. Boyd submitted his 2016-2018 renewal application along with a
$ 40.'00 check 01:1 dJune 5, 2017 requesting that his license be renewed.

5. Boyd’s check (No. 1019) was returned unpaid to the MREC by the
bank on June 13, 2017, and the MREC sent Boyd a bad check letter on June
19, 2018, which required him to send payment of the original § 40.00 fee,
along with a replacement fee of $25.00, within 30 days of June 19, 2017. Boyd
did not respond to the bad check ietter.

6. The MREC sent Boyd a rejection letter on June 20, 2017,
rejecting his 2016-2018 license renewai; and requiring him to submit late fees
in the amount of $200.00, plus the original $40.00 renewal fee and $25.00
replacement fee, a totél_ of $265.00, to be postmarked within 3 weeks of the

date of that letter. Boyd did not respond to the rejection letter.

Electronically received - AHC - May 21 2018 02:23 PM




7. The MREC sent Boyd a second bad check letter on July 25,"2017,
demanding replacement of his original check with a cashier’s check or money
order within 30 days, threatening prosecution and colleétions through the
Cole County Prosecuting Attorney’s office. Boyd did not respond to the second
bad check letter. |

8. The MREC sent Boyd a letter with a proposed Settlement
Agreement on November 20, 2017, requiring Boyd to respond by January 22,
2017. Boyd did not reSpond_to the November 20, 2017 letter, or proposed
Settlement Agreement.

9. As a result of Boyd’s conduct, his liéense remains invalid until

the appropriate fee and any additional costs are collected pursuant to
§ 324.031.2, RSMo, which states:

2. The division and its component agencies shall permit any
licensee to submit payment for fees established by rule in the
_form of personal check, money order, or cashier's check. All
checks or money orders shall be made payable to the
appropriate board, Any check or financial instrument which is
returned to the division or one of its agencies due to
insufficient funds, a «closed account, or for other
circumstances in which the check or financial instrument is
not honored may subject an individual to- additional costs,
substantial penalties, or other actions by the division or one of
its-agencies. In such cases involving renewal of licenses, the
renewal license may be withheld, and if issued, is not valid
until the appropriate fee and any additional costs are
collected. The division may require the payment of callection
costs -or other expenses. The affected board may establish
penalty fees by rule and may suspend or revoke a license if

Elecironically received - AHC - May 21 2018 02:23 PM




such behavior is repetitive or the licensee fails to pay required
penalty fees.

(Emphasis added.)

10.  Section 339.100.2, RSMo, setting forth the grounds for discipline,
provides in relevant part:

2. The commission may cause a complaint to be filed
with the administrative hearing commission as
provided by the provisions of chapter 621 against any
person or entity licensed under this chapter or any
licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered
his or her individual or entity license for any one or
any combination of the following acts:

(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit
or license for himself or herself or anyone else by false and
fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;

- (15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to
violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180
and sections 339.710 to 339.860%, or of any lawful
rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180
and sections 339.710 to 339.860%;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be

grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a
hicense under section 339.040;

Electronically received - AHC - May 21 2018 02:23 PM




(19) Any other conduct which constitutes
untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business
dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence,
misconduct, or gross negligencel[.]

11. Boyd’s attempt to pay his renewal fee with a check when
insufficient funds were available to cover the check constitutes a false and/or
fraudulent representation, and/or fraud, and/or deceit, thus cause exists to
discipline his real estate license pursuant to § 339.1'00.2(10), RSMo.

12. Boyd’s conduct set forth in péragraphs 5 through 8, above, shows
that Boyd failed to respond within 30 days to MREC communications sent to
him on June 19, June 20, July, 25, and November 20, 2017. Thus, cause
exists to discipline Boyd’s licenses .pursuant to § 339.100.2(\315-), RSMo,
because Boyd has failed to respond in writing to the MREC’s written requests
or inquiries, in violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which provides in relevant
part:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within
thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s
written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s
address currently registered with the commission,
~will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary
action against that licensee.

13. Section 339.040, RSMo, establishes the criteria that must be

established to hold a real estate license and states, in relevant part:

Electronically received - AHC - May 21 2018 02:23 PM




1. Licenses shall be granted only to persons who

present, and corporations, . . .whose officers, .
present, satisfactory proof to the commission that
they:

(3} - Are competent to transact the business of a
broker or salesperson in such a manner as to
safeguard the interest of the public.

14. Boyd’s failure to respond to MREC communications, as set forth
above, and his failure to reimburse the MREC for the amount of a returned
check he sent as a renewal fee, is evidence that Boyd is nbt competent to
transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to
safeguard the interest of the public. Therefore, there would be grdunds under
§ 339.040.1, RSMo, for the MREC to deny a license to Boyd, and thus
provides cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16), RSMo.

15. Boyd’s conduct, as alleged in this Comﬁlaint, constitutes
untrustworthy, improper, and/or fraudulent business dealings and/or
demonstrates beid faith, incompetence, misconduct, and/or gross negligence,
providing cause fér discipline under § 339.100.2(19), RSMo.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Administrative Hearing
Commission to condupt a hearing in this case pursuant to sections 621.015 to

621.205, RSMo, and thereafter issue its findings of fact and conclusions of

Electronically received - ARC - May 21 2018 02:23 PM




law that the Petitioner may discipline Respondent James L. Boyd’s real
-‘estate salesperslon’s license under Chapter 339, RSMo, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

Respectfully submitted,

JOSHUA D, HAWLEY
Attorney General

s/ Ross Keeling

ROSS KEELING

Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 65361

207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899 '
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-1337
Facsimile: (573) 751-5660

Attorneys for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 21, 2018, a true and accurate copy of the
foregoing was mailed postage prepaid, first class mail, to Respondent’s last
known address, as follows:

James L. Boyd
634 Spring Meadows Drive
Ballwin, MO

Ross Keeling
Assistant Attorney General
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: FILED

April 23 2018

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

3605 Missouri Boulevard

P.O. Box 1339

Jefferson City, MO 65102,

Case #:

Petitioner,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

v. )
)

James L. Boyd _ )
634 Spring Meadows Drive )
Ballwin, MO 63011 )
Telephone: (636) 227-0586 )
)

)

Respondent.

COMPLAINT

Petitioner, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (‘MREC?), by and
through the Attorney General of the State of Missouri, and Vfor its cause of
action against Respondents, states the following:

1. The MREC is an agency of the State of Missouri, created and
established pursuant to Section 339.120, RSMo, 1 for the purpose of executing
and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 339, RSMo, Real Estate Agents,

Brokers, Appraisers, and Escrow Agents.

T All statutory citations are to the 2016 Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, unless otherwise noted.
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2. Respondent, James L. Boyd (“Boyd™), holds an inactive license as
a real estate salesperson, license no. 1999057460. The Petitioner issued
Boyd’s Salesperson license on June 18, 1999. Boyd’s real estate salesperson
license was placed on inactive status on July 5, 2012, and expired on
September 30, 2016.

3. Jurisdiction and venue are proper before the Administrative
Hearing Commission pursuant to §§ 621.045, and 339.100, RSMo.

4. Boyd submitted his 2016-2018 renewal application along with a
$ 40.00 check on June b, 2017 requesting that his iicense be renewed.

5. Boyd’'s check was returhed unpaid to the MREC by the bank on
June 13, 2017, and the MREC sent Boyd a bad check letter on June 19, 2018,
which required him to send payment of the original $ 40.00 fee, along with a
replacement fee of $25.00, within 30 days of June 19, 2017. Boyd did not
respond to the bad check letter.

6. The MREC sent Boyd a rejection letter on June 20, 2017,
rejecting his 2016-2018 license renewal, and requiring him to submit late fees
in the amount of $200.00, plus the original $40.00 renewal fee and $25.00
replacement fee, a total of $265.00, to be postmarked within 8 weeks of the

date of that letter. Boyd did not respond to the rejection letter.

Electronically received - AHC - April 23 2018 10:06 AM




7.

demanding replacement of his original check with a cashier’s check or money
order within 30 days, threatening prosecution and collections through the

Cole County Prosecuting Attorney’s office. Boyd did not respbnd to the second

The MREC sent Boyd a second bad check letter on July 25, 2017,

bad check letter.

8.
Agreement on November 20, 2017, requiring Boyd tor respond by January 22,

2017. Boyd did not respond to the November 20, 2017 letter, or proposed

The MREC sent Boyd a letter with a proposed Settlement

Settlement Agreement.

9.

Section 339.100.2, RSMo, setting forth the grounds for discipline,

provides in relevant part:

2. The commission may cause a complaint to be filed
with the administrative hearing commission as
provided by the provisions of chapter 621 against any
person or entity licensed under this chapter or any
licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered
his or her individual or entity license for any one or
any combination of the following acts:

- (15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or

indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to
violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180
and sections 339.710 to 339.860% or of any lawful
rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180
and sections 339.710 to 339.860%*;

Electronically recefved - AHC - April 23 2018 10.06 AM




(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be
grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a
license under section 339.040;

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes
untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business
dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence,
misconduct, or gross negligence|[.]

10. Boyd’s conduct set forth in paragraphs 5 through 8, above, shows
that Boyd failed to respond within 30 days to MREC communications sent to
him on June 19, June 20, July, 25, and November 20,'2017. Thus, cause
exists to discipline Boyd’s licenses pursuant to § 339.100.2(15), RSM(‘;),
because Boyd has failed to respond in writing to the MREC’s written requests
or inquiries, in violation of 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which provides in relevant .
part;

Failure of a licensee to respond In writing, within
thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s
written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s
address currently registered with the commission,
will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary
action against that licensee.

11.  Section 339.040, RSMo, establishes the criteria that must be

established to hold a real estate license and states, in relevant part:

Electrowically received - AHC - Apri] 23 2018 10:06 AM




1. Licenses shall be granted only to persons who

present, and corporations, . . .whose officers, . . .
present, satisfactory proof to the commission that
they:

(8) Are competent to transact the business of a
broker or salesperson in such a manner as to
safeguard the interest of the public.

12.  Boyd’s failure to respond to MREC communications, as set forth
above, énd his failure to reimburse the MRKEC for the amount of a returned
check he sent as a renewal fee, is evidence that Boyd is not competent to
transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to
safeguard the interest of the public. Therefore, there would be grounds under
§ 339.040.1, RSMo, for the MREC to deny a license to Boyd, and thus
provides cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16), RSMo. |

13. Boyd’s conduct, as alleged in this Complaint, constitutes
untrustworthy, improper,. and/or fraudulent business dealings. and/or
demonstrates bad faith, incompetence, misconduct, and/or gr(iss negligence,
providing cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19), RSMo.

WHEREFORE, Petiti(iner prays tiiis Administrative Hearing
Commission to condubt a hearing in this case pursuant to sections 621.015 to

621.205, RSMo, and thereafter issue its findings of fact and conclusions of

Elecironically received - AHC - Aprif 23 2018 10:06 AM




law_that the Petitioner may discipline Respondent James L. Boyd’s real

estate salesperson’s license under Chapter 339, RSMo, and the regulations

promulgated thereunder.

Electronically received - AHC - April 23 2018 10:06 AM

Respectfully submitted,

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY

- Attorney General

s/ Ross Keeling

ROSS KEELING

Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 65361

207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 7561-1337
Facsimile: (673) 751-5660

Attorneys for Petitioner




